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MUSTER-IN AND DESCRIPTIVE ROLL of Captain Henky Aken's Company (A), in the One Hundred and Ninety-first Regiment

of New York State Volunteer Infantry, commanded by Colonel , called into the service of the United States by the
President, from the thirtieth day of March, 1865, for the terms set opposite their respective names, unless sooner discharged.
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NAMES.

PRESENTANDABSENT.

(Privatesin alphabeticalorder.)

Eenry, Arens

Brown, Frederick,
Brown, Jacob,
Bell, William,
Buchmeyer, Johan,
Bedell, Henry C
Brougemann, August, . . .
Bandmaster, Gotleib,
Bickel, Frederick
Campbell, Henry H, . . . .
Depken, Diedrick,
Dollhoff, George,
Dibasson, John,
Deischer, Charles,
Engel, Herman,
Etter, Jacob,
Fink, Louis,
Frei, Leopold,
Fehr, Jacob
Fiankle, Leonard,
Fall, Patrick,
Gordon, Charles,
Grenet, Jules,
Greines, Gustave,
Guidon, Samuel,
Hirt, Herman,
Hall, Loth
Hildebrandt, Franz, . . .
Hader, Frank,
Herman, Charles,
Ihrig. Louis,
Koburgen, Peter,
Klopp, Anthony.

Keck, William,
Kroueh, Charles S., ...
Krauss, Frank,
Klea, Charles,
Kreilsheimer, Bernard,
Kruck, Rudolph,
Lohmann, Johann, ....
Lies, Henry,
Morrisy, Michael,
McDonell, Daniel,
Moore, William B., ...
Muth, George,
McCormick, James, . . .
Muller, Louis,
Mulhern, John,
Nussier, Jacob,

RANK.

Captain.

Private,
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

AGE.

ENLISTED AND MUSTERED INTO SERVICE.

When.

30

38
22
18
30
19
25
34
39
23
29
30
32
27
33
30
35
23
22
36
40
29
20
20
19
28
18
21
27
19
37
34
19
22
35

18*
25
19
38
21
36
20
23
23
26
32
20
20
25

7
20

3

1865.
Mar. 24

Feb. 9
do 11

Mar. 16
do 18

Feb. 27
do 27
do 28

Mar. 11
do 18

Feb. 8
do 23

Mar. 13
do

Feb.
Mar,

Feb. 20
do 24
do 28

Mar. 3
do 7

Feb. 14
do 15
do 21

Mar. 16
Feb. 8
Mar. 15
Feb. 24
Mar. 1

do 2
Feb. 18

do 9
Mar. 17
Feb. 24

do 27
Mar. 2

do 7
do 8
do 11

Feb. 25
Mar. 3
Feb. 23
Mar. 15

do 15
do 16

Feb. 25
Mar. 8

do 10
Feb. 9

Where.

Albany,

Terrytown, ,

N. Y. City, .
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Terrytown, .
N. Y. City, .

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Terrytown,
N. Y. City, .

do
Terrytown, .
N. Y. City, .

do
do
do
do

Terrytown, ,

N. Y. City, ,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Terrytown, ,

By whomenrolled.

Gov. Fenton, .

Capt. Pierson, .
Lieut. Gill, . ..

do
do

Capt. West, . . .
Lieut. Gill, . . ,
Maj. Thieman,
Lieut. Gill, . . .
Capt. Costar, . .
Cnpt. Pierson, ,

Lieut. Gill, . . .
do

Maj. Thieman,
Lieut. Gill, . . .

do
Capt. Parker, ,
Maj. Thieman,
Lieut. Ward, . .
Lieut. Gill, . .
Maj. Thieman,
Capt. Parker,
Capt. Pierson,
Lieut. Gill, . .

do
Capt. Pierson,
Lieut. Gill, . .

do
Maj. Thieman,
Capt. West, . .
Lieut. Gill, . .
Capt. Pierson,
Lieut. Gill, . .

do
Capt. West, . .

do
Lieut. Gill, . .

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Capt. West, . .
Lieut. Gill, . .

do
Capt. Pierson,

Period.

6 years,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

1 year,.

3 years,
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

1 year, .
3 years,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

1 year,.
do

3 years,
1 year,.
3 years,

do

WHERE CREDITED.

Dist.

10
10

1
1
5
1
8
1
6

10
1
1
8
1
1
9
5
8
1
8
8

10
1
1

10
1
1
7
5
1

10
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1

10

Sub. District.

REMARKS.
1. Every man whose name is on this roll

mustbeaccountedfor on thenextmusterroll.
2. The exchangeof men by substitution,and
the exchanging, swapping or loaning of
horses,after muster into service,arestrictly
forbidden.

Original vacancy.

Orangetown, .
Morrisania, . ,

Flushing, . . ,

do
4th sub., ...
Hempstead, .
N. Y. City, .
Hempstead, .
N. Y. City, .
Orangetown,
Hempstead, .
Newtown, . .
N. Y. City, .
Hempstead,.

do
N. Y. City, .

do
do

Hempstead, .
N. Y. City, .

do
Clarkstown, .
Hempstead, .
Flushing, . .
Morrisania, .
Flushing, . .
Hempstead, .
N. Y. City, .
2d sub.,
Hempstead, .
Orangetown,
Flushing, . .
Hempstead, .
2d sub.,
3d sub.,
Hempstead, .

do
do
do
do
do

Flushing, . .
do
do

2d sub.,
Hempstead, .

do
Morrisania, ...
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49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
6970'

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82

Nolan, Thomas,
Oestreich, Ernst,
Pettit, Marie,
Pfleging, Jacob,
Rudinger, Jacob,
Raw, Gotleib
Ruckert, Constantine R
Reisch, Francis,
Roach, Michael,
Roth, Charles,
Somers, Charles,
Schukman, George, . . .
Sulzbarger, Ewald
Schmidt, Louis,
Sclaar, Carl,
Smith, Phillip,
Stricht, Julius
Sommers, Charles, ....
Simpson, James,
Solmann, Michael, ....
Schilling, Joseph,
Schmidt, Richard, ....
Stern, Moses,
Shea, Robert,
Souheit, Wilhelm, ....
Treiplhoim, Jacob, ....
Vogt, Gotleib,
Voight, Frederick, ....
Von Jauchsen, Max, . .
Weber. John Jacob, . . .
Wilkie, August,
West, James,
Winterhalter, Antoine,
Wiefrecht, Felix

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

23
26
24
22
36
18
36
39
26
19
41
22
23
30
28
18
21
24
29
36
23
20
19
28
35
26
28
26
19
26
22
29
34
30

do 21
Mar. 11
Feb. 22
Mar. 15
Feb. 23
Marl 13

do 17
do 7
do 8
do 9
do 22

Feb. 8
do 14
do 15

Mar. 13
do 16
do 17

Feb. 28
do 28
do 28

Mar. 1
do 3
do 11

Feb. 23
do 23
do 27
do 25

Mar. 14
do 18

Feb. 16
do 17
do 21

Mar. 3
do 17

N. Y. City,
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Terrytown,
N. Y. City,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Lieut. Gill, . . .
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Capt. Costar, . .
Lieut. Gill, . . .

do
Capt. Pierson, .
Lieut. Gill, ...

do
do

Lieut. Weaver,
Lieut. Gill, . . .
Capt. Costar, . .

do
Maj. Thieman,
Capt. Wagner,
Capt. Costar, . .
Lieut. Gill, . . .

do
do

Lieut. Pyne,
Lieut. Gill, . ,
Capt. Parker,
Capt. Costar,.
Lieut. Gill, . .
Capt. Parker,
Lieut. Ward,,
Lieut. Gill, . .

do

do
do
do
year, .
years,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
year. .
years,
do
do
year, .
years,
year, .
years,
do
do
do
do
year, .
years,
do
do
do
do
do

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
1
1

10
10

1
1
6
1
6
6
8
7
6
1
1
1
8
1
8
6

10
5
8
1
1

Hempstead, .
Newtown, . .
Hempstead, .
Flushing, . .
Hempstead, .
Newtown,. .
Flushing, . .
Hempstead, .
N. Y. City, .
Hempstead, .
Richmond Co.,
Orangetown, .
Morrisania, . .
Hempstead, . .
Richmond Co,

N. Y. City, . .
Flushing, . . .
N. Y. City, . .

do
do
do
do

Hempstead, . .
do
do

N. Y. City, . .
Hempstead, . .
N. Y. City, . . .

do ....
Morrisania, . . ,

N. Y. City, . . ,

do
Hempstead, . . .
Flushing
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I certify,on honor, that this Muster-inand DescriptiveRoll exhibits
a true statementof Captain Henry Aron's Company,LA," oi the One
Hundred and Ninety-First Regimentof New York Volunteers,Inf ty;
thateachmanansweredto his own propernamein person,andthatthe
remarkssetoppositethe nameof eachofficer andsoldier areaccurate
and just.

HENRY ARENS, Capt.,
CommandingCompany.

Date—March SOth,1885. Station— Bart Island, N. T. B.

The men whosenames are borne on this Roll havealreadybeen
credited,as shownon the Roll by the officerwho enlistedthom.

Date—

M. DOLAN. Lieut. 2d XJ.S. Inf'ty,
U. S. Must'gand Ihsb'q Officer.

Station—

I certify, on honor, that I have carefully examinedthe men whose
namesareborneon this Roll, andhave acceptedthem into the service
of theUnited States for the termssetoppositetheir respectivenames
from this thirtieth dayof March, 1805,and that they have been duly
musteredin, in accordancewith themusteringregulations.

M. DOLAN, Lieut. UdU. S. Inf'ty,
TJ.S. Must'g and Disb'g Officer.

Date— March Wth,1865. Station— Hart Island, N. T.B.
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MUSTER-IN AND DESCRIPTIVE ROLL of Captain Julius B. Brose, Company
"B,"

for the One Hundred and Ninety-First Regi

ment of New York State Volunteers Inft'y, commauded by Colonel , called into the service of the United States by

the President from the twenty-eighth day of April, 1865, for the terms set opposite their respective names, unless sooner discharged.

SH

NAMES.

PRESENTANDABSENT.

(Privatesin alphabeticalorder.)

BANK. AGE,

ENLISTED AND MUSTERED INTO SERVICE.

When. Where. By whom. Period.

WHERE CREDITED.

Dist. Sub. District.

REMARKS.
1.Every man whose name is on this roll

mustbeaccountedfor onthenextmusterroll.
2. The exchangeof menbysubstitution,and
theexchanging,swapping or loaningof hor
ses,after musterinto service,arestrictly for
bidden.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Julius B. Brose,

Bergman, Frederick, . . ,

Blume, John,
Bohner, Charles,
Bradler, Anton,
Brown, George,
Brudy, John,
Berwind, Theodore, ....
Bedell, Isaac E., ...... .
Butler, Patrick, ........
Brant, Robert, : -.. .
Clark, John, ... r ..... .
Class, Adolph,
Coffey, John,
Casey, Thomas, ....:...
Conley, Thomas,
Gonell, \Matthew, ..:...
Carroll, William, .......
Dupins, Elzeard, .-..';;..
Buroeher, Louis,: ......
Beniston, James, '..:...
Elser, Sylvan,
Fuhrman, Charlesj . . ; . .
Fohlkaser, Theobold, ; . .
Gee, William, .........
Gross, John, : : . .
Goeller, Ernest, ,

Gouzallo, Robert H., : : ;

Hoffman, John, ........
Herman, Casper, .......
Hoffman, Christopher; . .
Herche, Peter, . :
Hildenbrandt, Christopher

Hanser, Charles, ...'.:.
Hagerty, Michael, ....
Hai kins, William,'. . . ..
Herzle, Clement,
Hemslidk, Conrad H., .
Hitlers, Joseph,
Hartman, August H., . .
Hensel, Bernard, .....
Jones, Wilson, .......
Janout, George, ......
Katha, Christopher, . : .
Kavin, Henry
Keane, James, '. .
Lecqueerux, Louis, ....
Lee, James,

(Japtain, . .

Private, . .

29

33
do .... 28
do .... 19
do .... 43
do .... 33
do .... 22
do .... 36
do .... 22
do .... 33
do .... 18
do .... 18
do .... 42
do .... 30
do .... 35
do .... 25
do .... 19
do .... 22
do . . . ; 22
do .... 32
do . . . : 29
do . . . : 29
do .... 30
do .... 25
do .... 22
do .... 21
do .... 20
do .... 28
do .... 35
do .... 37
do .... 26
do .... 26
do .... 19
do .... 40
do .... 32
do .... 31
do .... 25
do .... 29
do .... 27
do .... 29
do .... 28
do .... 39
do .... 35
do .... 36
do ... 42-
do 26
do .... 40:
do 39

1865.
Apr. 11

Mar. 23
do 23
do 22

Apr. 3
do 5
do 6
do 12
do 13
do 13
do 13

Mar. 30
Apr. 3

do 4
do 12
do 12
do 13
do 13
do 6
do 10
do 12
do 8
do 10
do 10

Mar. 28
do 28

Apr. 5
do 5

Mar. 20
do 20
do 23
do 23
do 23
do 22
do 24
do 25
do 27
do 30

Apr. 5
do 6
do 10

Mar. 23
, do 22
Apr. 11

do 11
do 13

Mar. 23
do 28

Albany, N. Y., . Gov. Fenton, Original vacancy.

N.Y. City,.
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
da
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Lieut. Gill, . . .
do
do
do

Lieut. Weaver,
do

Capt. Erhardt,
Capt. West, . . .
Capt. Erhardt,

do
Lt. Ward,
Lt. Gill

do
Capt. Erhardt,

do
do
do

Lt. Gill,,
Capt. Erhardt,

do
Capt. Costar, . .
Capt. Erhardt,

do
Lt. Gill,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Capt. Erhardt,
Lt. Ward, . .
Lt. Gill,
Capt. Parker
Lt. Weaver,
Lt. Gill; . . ; .
Capt. Erhardt,
Lt. Gill,..

do
Capt. Duning,
Capt. Erhardt,

do
Lt. Gill,..

do

1 year, .
3 years,

do
1 year, .

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

3 years,
1 year,.

do
3 years,

do
1 year, .

do
3 years,

do
1 year, .
3 years,

do
do

1 year, .
do
do

3 years,
do

1 year, .
do
do

3 years,
do

1
1
1

10
4
7
4
5
4
4
5

10
10
4
4
4
4

10
4
4
6
4
4
1
1

10
10

1
1
1
1
1
1
4
5
1
5
4

10
4
1
1
9
4
4
1
1

Richmond Co.
do
do

Yonkers, ....
N. Y. City, . . .

do
6th Sub.,
2d Sub.,
,5th Sub.,
4th Sub.,
2d Sub.,
Yonkers, . .

do
1st Sub.,
7th Sub.
1st Sub.,
1st Sub.,
Yonkers, ....
5th Sub.
5th Sub......
N. Y. City, . .
5th Sub
1st Sub.,
Richmond Co.,

do
Yonkers,

do
Flushing, ....

do
Richmond Co.

do
do
do
Y. City,...
do

Richmond Co.
N. Y. City, . . .

do
Yonkers,
8th Sub.,
Richmond Co.,

do
2d Sub.,
8th Sub
3d Sub.,
Richmond Co.

do
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48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
GO
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

Lampe, Herman
Lobe, John
Larublin, George,
Lee, Dennis,
Leonard, Robert,
Lockard, Jacob,
Maiers, John,
Merken, Julius,
McNamara, Thomas, . . .
Messner, Joseph,
Meire, Louis
McGredy, John,
McHugh, Michael,
Riley, John,
Rabot, Louis
Ritter, Otto,
Stoiber, Leopold,

Schufletn, Carl W.,
Stein, Carl,
Schmidt, Carl H.,
Sitzen, John,
Schounan, Adam,
Schmidt, Julius,
Sandals, Robert,
Starke, Robert W..
Schneider, Julius,
Sleeder, Nicholas,
Stark, Andrew,
Taylor, John,
Vogt, Frederick,
Von Koneitz, Alex'd H.,
Voges, Gustavus
Veder, Samuel,
Wynans, Chas. T.,
Webber, Rudolph,
Wiese, Adolph,
Wiedenbach, Leopold, . .
Woerner, Frederick, ....
Walter, Charles,
Walker, John,
Zachbauer, Frederick, . .

do .... 27 do 28
do .... 42 do 28
do .... 31 Apr. 5
do .... 39 do 12
do .... 20 do 12
do .... 27 do 12
do .... 26 Mar. 21
do .... 18 do 23
do .... 18 do 23
do .... 43 do 28
do .... 22 Apr. 8
do .... 25 do 11
do .... 25 do 12
do .... 18 Mar. 22
do .... 26 Apr. 5
do .... 27 do 8
do .... 33 Mar. 21
do .... 18 do 21
do .... 40 do 23
do .... 28 do 25
do .... 38 do 27
do .... 43 do 28
do .... 29 do 28
do .... 18 do 28
do .... 35 do 30
do .... 19 Apr. 5
do .... 36 do 6
do .... 28 do 6
do .... 18 Mar. 23
do ... 25 do 20
do .... 43 do 21
do .... 38 Apr. 3
do .... 19 do 7
do .... 18 Mar. 24
do .... 27 do 22
do . .. 18 do 28
do .... 21 Apr. 4
do ... 37 do 5
do .... 20 do 8
do .... 19 do 8
do .... 30 Mar. 30

do
do

Terrytown, .
N.Y. City,.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Terrytown, .
N.Y. City,.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Brooklyn, . .
Kingston, . .
N.Y. City,.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do

Capt. Pierson, .
Capt. Erhardt,

do
do

Lt. Gill,
do

Lt. Ward
Lt.

Gill,.'

Capt. Costar, . .
Capt. Erhardt,

do
Capt. Costar, . .
Capt. Pierson,.
Capt Costar, . .
Lt. Gill,

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Lt. Ward
Lt.

do
Capt Waldron,
Capt. Lyon, . . .
Capt. Erhardt,
Lt. Gill,

do
Capt. Costar, . .
Lt. Weaver, . .
Capt. Costar, . .

do
Lt. Gill

year, .
do

1
1

years, 10

year, . 4
do 4
do 4
years,
do

1
1

years, 5
year, . 1
do 6
do 4
do 4
years,
do

6
10

year, . 6
years,
do
year, .
years,
do
do


